
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 18th July, 2013 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
  

Councillor Chaloner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
Labour Vacancy 
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny 
Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings 
per year with additional meetings 
organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To provide the membership of 
any joint committee established 
to respond to formal 
consultations by an NHS body on 
an issue which impacts the 
residents of more than one 
overview and scrutiny committee 
area. 

• To consider Councillor Calls for 
Action for health and social care 
matters. 

• To respond t
[...]
 whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.   
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

8 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - A NEW START:  CONSULTATION ON THE WAY 
CQC REGULATES, INSPECTS AND MONITORS CARE  
 

 Report of Head of Communities, Improvement and Partnerships seeking comments 
and detailing principles for inspection of all care services and monitoring of acute NHS 
Trusts, attached.  



 

 
9 PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST:  THE INITIAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO 

THE MID STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC INQUIRY  
 

 Report of the Chair, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group, detailing the 
Government’s response to the report by the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Public Inquiry and the Francis Report, attached.   
 

10 HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON  
 

 Report of the Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult Care Services, detailing 
the contract, functions and role of Healthwatch, Southampton, attached.   
 

11 GP SERVICES, PORTSWOOD  
 

 Report of the Head of Primary Care Team, NHS, detailing GP Services in Portswood, 
attached.  
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 1 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Claisse, Jeffery (Chair), Cunio, Spicer, Chaloner and 
McEwing 
 

Apologies: Councillors Lewzey and Parnell 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted apologies from Councillor Parnell and Councillor Lewzey and that 
Councillor McEwing was in attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor Lewzey 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Chaloner be elected Vice-Chair for the 2013-14 municipal 
year. 
 

3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair welcomed the new Panel Members and Councillor Shields as the new 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2013 be approved and 
the following comments from Southampton Defend the NHS in relation to Page 33, Item 
45 – The National Health Service (Procurement, Patient Choice and Competition) (No 
2) Regulations 2013  be noted:- 

• bullet point 3, third line should read “the three Southampton MP’s”;  and 
• to investigate whether it had been agreed that the previous Chair would write to 

the three Southampton MP’s expressing the Council’s concern with the revised 
regulations. 

 
5. SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT AND PORTSMOUTH HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASSESSING 
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Service, Communities, Change and 
Partnerships, seeking agreement of the revised Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(HOSP) to the existing framework for assessing substantial change in NHS provision 
across Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth (SHIP) region.   (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following comments were noted:- 

Agenda Item 7



 
- 2 - 

 

 
• The purpose of the report was to agree the arrangements for assessing 

significant developments or substantial variations in NHS services across the 
Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth (SHIP) areas. 

• This was the third refresh of the framework, originally developed with advice 
from the Independent Reconfiguration Panel, placing greater emphasis on the 
importance of constructive working relationships, clarifying party roles, providing 
better coordination of engagement and consultation with service users and 
thereby improving confidence in the planning of service change.  

• Appendix 1 – Framework for Assessing Change – Questionnaire -  in relation to 
any changes and/or reductions in service it was critical that the financial 
implications be taken into account. 

• In relation to any substantial changes, it was important that regard was given to 
the involvement of “hard to reach groups” and the need for any impact 
assessment for ethnic minority groups/vulnerable groups.   It was noted that this 
would be dependant on the issues raised. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel accepted the Arrangements for Assessing Substantial 
Change in NHS provision as previously agreed by Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels and providers across the SHIP region, subject to minor typographical 
amendments. 
 

6. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL SOCIAL CARE : ANNUAL PLANS AND 
PRIORITIES 2013/14  
 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Director of People detailing the key 
developments since the formation of the People Directorate, describing the emerging 
direction of travel for the services being transformed through this initiative and setting 
out the approach to initial cost savings.    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• Seven workstreams of activity had been developed which made it clear that the 
areas offering the greatest scope for improving or maintaining service levels 
were improving the way services were commissioned, which made how we 
interfaced with customers at the “front door” more effective, particularly in 
relation to the use of IT. 

• Services that reduced the demand for chronic and ongoing dependence on 
intensive social care support would be key in delivering savings. 

• The principle of the“Once and Done” culture was that customers were responded 
to immediately and received the service/information on a “once and done” basis 
and did not have to go to different teams/ departments for different issues. 

• The transformation work would redesign Adult Social Care by placing a greater 
emphasis on prevention and demand management. 

• Children’s Safeguarding still had issues in relation to the quality and consistency 
of practice, hampered by the difficulty in recruiting and retaining experienced, 
high performing staff and at present approximately 30% of social workers were 
agency staff.   Downsizing safeguarding would not only involve a restructure, but  
more significantly a cultural change in relation to the shared purpose of 
preventative work and early intervention to improve families’ capacity to meet all 



 
- 3 - 

 

their needs with the aim of reducing  vulnerable people requiring intensive levels 
of service. 

• There were no permanent exclusions at any Southampton Primary Schools and 
exclusion information in relation to Secondary Schools would be supplied to the 
Panel. 

• The development of an Integrated Commissioning Unit with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) would create capacity to manage and monitor 
provider performance, leaving Adult Social Care to focus on individual cases. 

• The Council had already made a decision not to review housing tenancies, 
however the Council had housing stock and the focus could be changed to use 
the stock more creatively.  

 
7. SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) ; ANNUAL PLAN 

AND PRIORITIES 2013/14  
 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Chair and Chief Officer Southampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group detailing the 2012-2017 draft strategy and the 
2013/14 priorities of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).   (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• With effect from 1 April 2013, the CCG was now a legally constituted 
organisation. 

• In the first year of operation the CCG would focus on gaining control and the 
delivery of the three 
[...]
12/13 Quality Account .    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• A quality account was an annual report to the public about the quality of services 
delivered by NHS service providers and was now a legal requirement.     

• Southern Health was one of the largest providers of mental health, community, 
learning disability and social care services in the country, covering a large 
geographical area. 

• Priorities to be delivered by April 2014 were improvements to patient safety, 
clinical outcomes and patient experience. 

• The format of the Quality Account report would be modified and amended to 
make it  more “user-friendly” in future. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

i. that the draft Quality Account for 2012/13 be noted;  and 
ii. that officers would provide the panel with information on any “hot spots” in the 

Southampton area. 
 

9. SOLENT NHS TRUST : DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 2012/13  
 
The Panel received  the report of the Interim Chief Executive detailing the Solent NHS 
Trust Draft Quality Account for 2012/2013.   (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• Solent NHS Trust was in the final stages of being licensed as a Foundation Trust 
and once the Trust Development Authority had given final assurances on 
preparations they would be referred to Monitor for assessment and licensed as a 
Foundation Trust in autumn 2013. 

• The 8 priorities identified for 2011/12 were on target and had been continuously 
monitored through each of the Clinical Divisions within the Trust. 

• The Trust was currently the second most research active community/ care trust 
in England. 

• The New Forest Parenting Programme which was an intervention programme for 
coping with attention deficit hyperactivity disorder in children would be continued. 



 
- 5 - 

 

• Teenage conception rates had been reduced by 6% in Southampton in 2012/1
[...]
 is the beginning 
of a series of consultations on detailed changes to how different types of services will 
be inspected, with changes being implemented over the next three years.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Panel notes the principles underlying how the CQC 

proposes to inspect services and regulate all care services, and 
specifically how it intends to monitor and judge acute NHS trusts. 

 (ii) That the Panel discuss the proposed changes to inspect all services 
and specifically acute NHS Trusts and consider if they wish to submit  
any comments to the CQC or to respond to the specific questions 
highlighted in Appendix x and x.  It should be noted that the deadline 
for feedback in 12 August 2013. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To highlight to the Panel key changes to how the CQC will monitor, inspect 

and regulate care services. 
2. To give the Panel an opportunity to consider if they wish to respond to the 

consultation on how all services. 

Agenda Item 8



 

Version Number:  2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. None. 
  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. In April this year the Care Quality Commission (CQC) published their new 

strategy, ‘raising standards, putting people first’.  This set out a clear purpose 
for the CQC – to make sure health and social care services provide people 
with safe, effective, compassionate, high-quality care and to encourage care 
services to improve.  A copy of this strategy will available in the Members’ 
Room. 

5. To deliver their purpose, the CQC are making significant changes to how 
they work and this consultation is the next step to making those changes.   
The consultation sets out the principles underlying how CQC will inspect all 
services and some more detailed proposals for how they will inspect NHS 
trusts and foundation trusts and independent acute hospitals. It also includes 
joint proposals between CQC and the Department of Health on changes to 
regulations that
[...]




















































 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST:  THE INITIAL 

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE MID 
STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC 
INQUIRY 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 JULY 2013 
REPORT OF: CHAIR, SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dr Steve Townsend Tel: 023 8029 6923 
 E-mail: Steve.townsend@nhs.net  

Director Name:  John Richards Tel: 023 80 
 E-mail: john.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The report of the public inquiry into the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust led by 
Robert Francis QC (the Francis report) was published in February 2013.  The 
government has now published its initial response, and the key points from this 
response are summarised for the Scrutiny Panel’s consideration.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Scrutiny Panel receives and notes the issues highlighted in 

“Initial Government Response to the Report of the Mid Staffordshire 
NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry, chaired by Robert Francis QC 
- Patients First and Foremost”. 

 (ii) That the Scrutiny Panel notes the work that is going on locally 
within the NHS and partner organisations to respond to the 
challenge of the Francis Report, supports its direction of travel and 
expects that the NHS and partner organisations foster a culture of 
care, with continuous improvement of quality, safety and patient 
experience. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Francis report and the government’s response both raise a number of 

important issues for the local health and care system.  As a high profile 
leadership board within the local system, it is appropriate for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to consider the implications of the recently published 

Agenda Item 9



Version Number 2

government response.  
  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. N
[...]
d care system to become the norm, and to become what every 
person can expect of the NHS”.  This is statement that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would want to endorse across local health and care 
systems.  
 

7. The government response sets out a 5 point action plan to “revolutionise the 
care that people receive from our NHS…”  The 5 key points are: 

• Preventing problems 
• Detecting problems quickly  
• Tackling action promptly 
• Ensuring robust accountability 
• Ensuring staff are trained and motivated 

The main actions proposed under each of these heading are summarised 
below.  
 

8. Preventing problems 
• Time to care. 

A commitment to decrease bureaucracy, enabling staff to spend more 
time with patients. 

• Safety in the DNA of the NHS – The Berwick Review 



Version Number 4

Professor Donald Berwick, a well-known American expert on health 
safety will be working with NHS England to ensure a robust safety 
culture in the NHS. 

9. Detecting problems quickly 
• The appointment of a Chief Inspect of Hospitals at the Care Quality 

Commission. 
This appointment will be made later this year, and the Chief Inspector 
will make an assessment of every NHS hospital’s appointment, 
drawing on local views. 

• Expert Inspectors, not Generalists. 
This measure will lead to more thorough inspections of hospitals. 
There will also be a “comply or explain” approach to known good 
practices such as nursing rounds. 

• Ratings – A single balanced version of the truth 
The Care Quality Commission will work with the Nuffield Trust to 
develop a rating system, including clinical quality measures as well as 
financial ones. This will be similar to OFSTED ratings, and will include 
the Friends and Family Test. 

• The appointment of a Chief Inspector of Social Care 
This Chief Inspector will adopt a similar approach to social care and 
rating care homes. 

• Publication of Individual Speciality Outcomes. 
The publication of outcome measures about individual hospital
[...]
in Section 12), including agreement on reporting timetables and 
requirements.  

13.3 Monthly Transition Meetings will be held between The Service Provider and the City Council 
for the first six months of the contract.  

13.4 An exercise to capture S-LINk’s legacy over the past four years has been conducted by S-
LINk and The Service Provider will work with the previous Steering Group to implement 
agreed recommendations.  

14 Glossary 
The following terms shall have the following meanings:  
CCG Clinical Commissioning Group LHW Local Healthwatch 
CQC Care Quality Commission LINk Local Involvement Network 
GP General Practitioner NHS National Health Service 
HWB Health and Wellbeing Board NHSCA NHS Complaints Advocacy 
HWE Healthwatch England PCT  Primary Care Trust 
HWS Healthwatch Southampton PALS Patient Advice & Liaison Service 
ICAS Independent Complaints Advocacy   
IT  Information Technology    
KPI Key Performance Indicator   
 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: GP SERVICES PORTSWOOD 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 JULY 2013 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF COMMISSIONING, NHS ENGLAND 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Julie Bagshaw Tel: 02380 725663 
 E-mail:  julia.bagshaw@nhs.net 

Director Name:  Simon Jupp Tel:  
 E-mail: simon.jupp@nhs.net 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report outlines the issue, options considered and recommended for replacing GP 
services in Portswood, following notification received for one of the GP’s wishing to 
terminate their contract to retire. Simon Jupp, Director of Commissioning NHS 
England will give an update to the Panel on progress to date to explore extending 
current GP contracts in Portswood.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Panel notes the issue for GPs in Portswood, the options 

considered and recommendation taken forward by NHS England. 
 (ii)  
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. As part of the HOSP’s terms of reference the panel has a role to respon
[...]
ortunity to 
work with Dr Gallagher to plan his retirement to enable creation of a larger but still below national 
average list size should be pursued. 
 
The options considered are; 

1) Disperse the patients to the neighbouring practices 
2) Short term stand alone contract to enable securing  a longer term solution 
3) Reprocure stand alone service to accommodate the current list 
4) Extension to a current contract to provide a branch surgery 

 
Option 1: Dispersal of Patients 
Issues for Consideration Comments 
Current list size 2113 
Local Capacity 
 

There are 5 GP practices very close by with 3 Pharmacies along the same 
road as the surgery with another 5 pharmacies within half a mile to 
Portswood Road Surgery.  None of the practices are operating a closed 
list. 

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1



2 
 

 
Geographical Location 
 

 
 
NB C is 
Linfield 
Surgery 

Impact on other primary 
care providers 
 

Dr Gallagher has indicated he will resign rather than accept dispersed 
patients.  Dr Dickson has threatened to resign rather than accept 
dispersed patients 

Premises Ownership 
 

There is currently no lease at this practice. Premises and no commitment 
to occupation.   

Practice employed staff All the employed staff will be made redundant by their employer. 
Value for Money 
 

Dispersed patients would attract global sum payments at the GMS 
standard rate. (£66.25) Portswood road has had higher MPIG than 
neighbouring practices and this would not transfer.  Premises costs 
savings would be made. 

Deprivation Factors 
 

Portswood is an area on the edge of the city centre which has high 
numbers of young adults ( students)  and 4% over 85s. 2% of the 
population live in communal households. 

Population make up( 
practice) 
 

As at 1 January 2013 this was 2,107 with a breakdown of ages as: 
0-19 = 270 
20 – 69 = 1449 
70 – 85 plus =  388 

Specific Specialised 
Services Currently 
Commissioned (Enhanced 
Services) 
 
 

Local Enhanced Services which ha
[...]
 

 
Value for Money 
 

 
A maximum cost is equivalent to current, if Linfield surgery utilised 
savings of Portswood premises costs could be achieved. 

 
TUPE 
 

 
May not apply if the service is relocated. HR advice will be required by 
providers. Existing providers can offer NHS pensions 
 

 
Population Makeup 
 

 
The current registered patients are 
0-19 year old  = 270 
20 – 69 years old = 1449 
70 – 85 years old plus =  388 
 

 
Viability of Option 
 

 
High, strategic fit providing a willing provider can be found. This is the 
preferred option. 

 
Why? 

 
 Provides basis for consolidating list sizes into larger units, improving 
clinical governance and providing clinical leadership for quality and 
patient experience. Can be mobilised within timescales available. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Care Quality Commission - A New Start:  Consultation on the Way CQC Regulates, Inspects and Monitors Care
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Patients First and Foremost:  The Initial Government Response to the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry
	10 Healthwatch Southampton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 GP Services, Portswood
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 7 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Parnell, Spicer, Laming and Stevens 
 

Apologies  Councillors Chaloner and Claisse  
 

11. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stevens be elected Chair for the 2013-14 municipal year. 
 

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 
The Panel noted apologies from Councillors Claisse and Chaloner and that Councillor 
Stevens and Councillor Laming replaced Councillors Jeffery and Lewzey respectively, 
as members of the Panel in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3 
 

13. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

In accordance with accepted practice a statement was made by the Chair. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that :- 
 

i. the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2013 be signed as a correct record 
(Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes); and  

ii. the following comments/requests from Southampton Keep our NHS Public 
Group (SKONP) were agreed:- 

• Page 1 – second bullet point – that officers follow up with the previous Chair to 
investigate whether he had agreed to write to the three Southampton MP’s 
expressing the Council’s concern with the revised National Health Service 
(Procurement, Patient Choice and Competition) (No 2) Regulations 2013. 

• Page 3 – Item 7 – Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) : Annual 
Plan and Priorities 2013/14 – 4th bullet point – that the Southampton CCG would 
provide a list of contracts awarded to every other HOSP meeting. 

 
15. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - A NEW START:  CONSULTATION ON THE WAY 

CQC REGULATES, INSPECTS AND MONITORS CARE  
 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Head of Communities, Improvement 
and Partnerships detailing the principles for inspection of all care services and 
monitoring of acute NHS Trusts.     Alex Whitfield,  Chief Operating Officer, Solent and 
Rob Kurn, Healthwatch provided the Panel with further information.  (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 



 

 
- 8 - 

 

The following was noted:- 
 

• that the deadline for consultation comments was Monday 12th August 2013; 
• CQC inspections - that existing CQC staff would be utilised and would be 

directed towards their actual expertise rather than general inspections;  in 
addition quality risk profiles would be produced which would enable any 
emerging concerns to be highlighted; 

• that CQC visits would be unannounced which would prevent service disruptions 
prior to an announced visit; 

• that holding a 3-way meeting with HOSP, Healthwatch and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would be investigated;  and 

• integration of social care with home health care and the quality of communication 
between hospitals, patients and the community were core issues;   

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

i. that the principles underlying how the CQC proposed to inspect services, 
regulate care services and specifically how it intended to monitor and judge 
acute NHS trusts be noted;  and 

ii. that any feedback from the consultation be reported to Healthwatch. 
 
 

16. PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST:  THE INITIAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO 
THE MID STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC INQUIRY  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Chair, Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group detailing the Government’s response to the report by Mid 
Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry,  the Francis Report and the work 
going on locally to respond to the challenges of the Francis Report.  (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• The Government response set out a  5-point action plan : 
Ø Preventing problems 
Ø Detecting problems quickly 
Ø Tackling action promptly 
Ø Ensuring robust accountability 
Ø Ensuring staff were trained and motivated. 

• the importance of a change in culture which focused on patients’ care needs and 
not on the organisation’s business and finance; 

• the importance of acknowledging potential problems as this was vital information 
for improvement;  

• there needed to be a balance between a “no blame culture” and accountability 
with the prime consideration being the patient’s safety at all times; 

• that the CCG had their own internal quality department which scrutinised 
systems being set up, visited hospitals and monitored reports; 

• that the HOSP should adopt a more forensic approach to scrutinising quality 
accounts from the various health providers and the following indicators, which all 



 

 
- 9 - 

 

should be publically accessible in board papers, would provide information on 
the organisation’s culture :- 

Ø staff and patient surveys; 
Ø board papers and agendas to detect whether quality of care and service 

as opposed to finances was being highlighted; 
Ø HR and whistle blowing policies – constraints on duty of disclosure; and 
Ø reporting of complaints and serious incidents or lack of. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

i. that the issues highlighted in the “Initial Government Response to the Report of 
the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry” and the work being 
undertaken locally within the NHS and partner organisations to respond to the 
challenges of the Francis Report be noted ;  and 

ii. that a more forensic approach to scrutinising quality accounts be investigated as 
detailed in bullet point 6 above. 

 
17. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult 
Care Services and received a presentation from Rob Kurn, Healthwatch Manager, 
detailing the contract, functions and role of Healthwatch Southampton.     (Copy of 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

§ the Healthwatch contract had been awarded on 1 July 2013 and was a 3-year 
contract; 

§ the Voluntary Community Sector would be heavily involved in the delivery of 
Healthwatch functions; 

§ a Healthwatch Strategic Group would set the strategic direction and operational 
priorities and the process would be overseen by an independent nominations 
committee; 

§ development and delivery of Healthwatch Southampton would be conducted 
over two phases – 1st phase - July – September and 2nd phase - October – 
December; and 

§ in order for Healthwatch to be effective, joint working with partners was essential. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that  the commencement of the Healthwatch contract and the functions and role 
of Healthwatch Southampton be noted;  and  

ii. to note that:- 
• protocol between HOSP, the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

Healthwatch was in the process of being drafted and it was important that 
discussions were held to establish the relationships between the 3 bodies 
and ensure that their respective roles did not overlap or  were duplicated; 

• there was a standing invitation for a Healthwatch representative to attend 
HOSP meetings;  however the representative had no voting rights;  and 



 

 
- 10 - 

 

• Healthwatch would be responsible for reporting health issues and 
information for HOSP to scrutinise and would not be part of the scrutiny 
process itself. 

 
18. GP SERVICES, PORTSWOOD  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Commissioning, NHS England 
outlining the issues, options considered and recommended for replacing GP services in 
Portswood.    (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• Appendix 1 page 2 – the following note to be removed “Dr Gallagher has 
indicated he will resign rather than accept dispersed patients.” 

• a number of GPs were unhappy as they had not been made aware of the 
situation, had not been consulted and had not been able to provide any 
feedback;   A patient from the Portswood Road practice attended the meeting 
and provided further information in this regard; 

• that only expressions of interest had been sent out to GPs and the consultation 
process had not yet commenced; 

• that the primary care commissioning team had recommended Option 4 which 
was the extension of current contract to provide branch surgery; 

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that NHS England in conjunction with the CCG be requested to ensure that all 
GP’s were provided with the relevant information so that feedback could be 
provided; 

ii. that any  group/community/organisational body being discussed in any report 
tabled at a HOSP meeting should be invited to attend the meeting ; and 

iii. that an update report on the outcome of the consultation be tabled by NHS 
England.  

 
19. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON: UPDATE ON EMERGENCY 

DEPARTMENT / MONITOR AND THE CHILD HEART SURGERY REVIEW  
 
The Panel received and noted the report of the UHS Chief Operating Officer and the 
UHS Director of Communications and Public Engagement detailing the progress made 
in achieving A&E targets at the University Hospital Southampton and the changes to 
the child heart surgery review.    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• improvements had been made following the prolonged period of 
underperformance against the 4-hour A&E operating standard and achievements 
were up to 97%; 



 

 
- 11 - 

 

• there would be more capacity and better quality of care this winter with the 
introduction of 70 extra beds, reducing patients’ length of stay, improved flow of 
patients and improved partnership working with social care; 

• that University Hospital Southampton had not been close to the 14 hospitals 
being investigated by Monitor in relation to the standardised mortality ratio; 

• that the child heart surgery review had been suspended as the Independent 
Reconfiguration Panel had recommended that the proposals could not go ahead 
in their current format; 

• that as a result of the closure of the Oxford Service 100 heart surgery cases had 
been transferred to Southampton and the Southampton Children’s Heart Surgery 
Unit now catered for adults as well as children.   The resultant increase in 
surgical cases might improve Southampton’s chances of keeping the Unit in the 
future; and 

• that a paper had been presented to the NHS England Board outlining principals 
for taking the service forward. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that a further update report would be tabled at the next HOSP meeting; and 
ii. that the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel write to the Secretary 

of State asking what  plans and decisions there were likely to be in terms of the 
review of the Child Heart Surgery Reform. 


